
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019
Page 1

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 1 October 2019

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Vivienne Chapman, Sarah Jane Croke, 
Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, Sam Kay, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Morgan Rise, 
Graham Tapper and Victoria Wheeler)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Sharon Galliford, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Mansfield, 
Emma-Jane McGrath, Sashi Mylvaganam, Darryl Ratiram, Pat Tedder and 
Helen Whitcroft

Site Visits

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 10 October 2019 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019
Page 2

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 12 September 2019. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Human Rights Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be
highlighted in the report on the relevant item.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 18/1083 - 42-44 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, 
GU19 5HL*  

7 - 40

5 Application Number: 19/0304 - 134 & 136 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, 
GU19 5BZ*  

41 - 76

* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking

Glossary



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 September 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 September 2019 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins  (Chairman)
- Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
-
+
+
+

Cllr Graham Alleway
Cllr Peter Barnett
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Shaun Garrett
Cllr Sam Kay
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Morgan Rise
Cllr Graham Tapper
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes: Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (In place of Cllr Valerie White) and 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft (In place of Cllr Cliff Betton)

Members in Attendance: Cllr Emma Jane McGrath and Cllr Pat Tedder 

Officers Present: Michelle Fielder, Gareth John, Eddie Scott and Patricia 
Tercerio.

8/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2019 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

9/P Application Number: 19/0489 - MATTHEWS CORNER GARAGE, 
MATTHEWS CORNER, CHURCH ROAD, WINDLESHAM, GU20 6BH

The application was for the erection of a terrace of 3 two storey dwellings and one 
detached building to accommodate 5 flats with associated bin store, parking and 
landscaping following demolition of existing buildings on site.

This application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Victoria Wheeler, on the grounds that it 
might have been inappropriate for the conservation area and was not reflective of 
the guidelines in the Windlesham Neighbourhood Plan.

Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 

“Update 

5 Year Housing Land Supply 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 September 2019

Since the committee report was written the Council has published its Housing 
Land Supply Paper 2019-2024.  This confirms that the Borough has a 5.32 years 
housing land supply. 

Amendment

In light of the above Paragraph 7.3.11 – should be amended follows:

Surrey Heath has a 5 year housing land supply at present and Policy CP1 directs 
housing to sustainable locations in the western side of the borough, and this rural 
location is considered to be less sustainable. As such, it is not considered that this 
argument carries any weight in favour of the proposal.  

Corrections

Paragraph 1.2 – should read ‘the proposal is considered to be inappropriate and 
harmful development in the Green Belt, meeting none of the exceptions for new 
bu
[...]
es\Planning Applications Committee\12 September 2019

and Development Management Policies 2012, Principles 6.6, 7.3, and 7.4 of the 
Surrey Heath Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 2017, 
Policy WNP2.1 of the Windlesham Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.”

As the application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, Ms Rosie 
Jackson, spoke in support of the application. 

The recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor Victoria 
Wheeler and seconded by Councillor Vivienne Chapman, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED that application 19/0489 be refused for the reasons set 
out in the officer report and updates. 

Note 1
It was noted for the record that:

I. All Committee Members had received a letter in respect of the 
application. 

II. Councillor Rebecca Jennings-Evans declared that:
i. She was on the Windlesham Parish Council Planning 

Committee which had provided a consultation response on 
the application. 

ii. She was on the Windlesham Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group 

III. Councillor Sam Kay declared that he was on Windlesham Parish 
Council which had provided a consultation response to the 
application. 

IV. Councillor Pat Tedder declared that she had a non-pecuniary 
interest, as she was Chairman of the Valley End Management 
Committee. 

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application: 

Councillors Graham Alleway, Vivienne Chapman,  Sarah Jane Croke, Colin 
Dougan, Shaun Garrett, Edward Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Sam 
Kay, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Victoria Wheeler and Helen Whitcroft.

Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application: 

Councillors Morgan Rise and Graham Tapper. 

10/P Application Number: 19/0452 -  QUEEN ANNE HOUSE, BRIDGE ROAD, 
BAGSHOT, GU19 5AT

The application was formally withdrawn prior to the Committee Meeting.

Page 5



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\12 September 2019

Chairman 

Page 6



2018/1083 Reg Date 07/01/2019 Bagshot

LOCATION: 42-44 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5HL
PROPOSAL: Erection of a part one, two and three storey building, partly with 

accommodation in the roof, to provide 46 extra care apartments 
including associated facilities, car parking and landscaping 
following the demolition of existing buildings. (additional info & 
plan rec'd 21/01/2019) (Additional information recv'd 23/1/19 & 
11/03/2019). (Amended plans and information rec'd 15/07/2019 
& 29/07/2019.)

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Your Life Management Services Ltd.
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and a legal agreement

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This application relates to the erection of a building to provide 46 no. extra care (Class C2) 
apartments including associated facilities, car parking and landscaping following the 
demolition of existing buildings.  The site lies within the settlement of Bagshot, adjoining 
the Bagshot Conservation Area.  The site lies on the south west side of A30 London Road, 
including the Jacks Fish & Chip shop/restaurant, a bungalow and associated land/buildings.   

1.2 The current proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on local 
character, residential amenity, for the occupiers of adjoining and nearby properties, highway 
safety, surface water and flood risk, and local infrastructure.  Subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement to secure contributions towards SAMM and limit occupation to those 
requiring a minimum care package, no objections are raised.   The application is therefore 
recommended for approval.  

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site falls within the settlement of Bagshot.  The site lies on the south west 
side of London Road.  The Windle Brook lies to the north east flank boundary with the BP 
Garage and 
[...]
 
site where it is over 0.4 hectares in area and/or lies in an area of high archaeological 
potential.   In this case, the applicant has provided a desk top assessment to which the 
County Archaeological Officer has raised no objection subject to the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work (in accordance with a written scheme of investigation) 
by condition.  Under these circumstances, no objections are raised with the proposal 
complying with Policy DM17 of the CSDMP. 

8.0 CONCLUSION

8.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in relation to its impact on 
character and conservation; residential amenity; local infrastructure; affordable housing 
provision; land contamination, drainage and flood risk; SPA and ecology; and highway 
safety.    As such the application is recommended for approval.  

9.0  WORKING IN A POSITIVE MANNER
In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a positive, creative 
and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of Paragraphs 38-41 of the NPPF.  
This included the following:- 

a) Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve problems before 
the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable development.

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information on the website, 
to correct identified problems to ensure that the application was correct and could be 
registered.

Page 20



10.0 RECOMMENDATION
GRANT, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement for the provision 
of a contribution towards the on-site provision of affordable housing and a SAMM 
contribution by 8 November 2019, or any longer period as agreed with the Executive 
Head of Regulatory, and the following conditions:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within one year of the date of 
this permission.

Reason: To prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions and 
in accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1110 Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1111 
Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1112 Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1210 Rev. B, 
1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1221 Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1222 Rev. B, 1454-SE-
2385-RL-PL1223 Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1214 Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-
PL1310 Rev. B, 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1311 Rev. B and 1454-SE-2385-RL-PL1312 
Rev. B received on 15 July 2019 unless the prior written approval has been 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as 
advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance.

3. No development shall take place until details and samples of the external materials 
to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Materials to be agreed will include the proposed brick, tile, cladding, 
windows, guttering and fenestration.  Notwithstanding the approved plans, no 
windows in the extension shall be installed until details have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The details shall include:- 

a) Plans to identify the windows in question and its location(s) within the 
property(ies), cross referenced to an elevation drawing or floor plan for the 
avoidance of doubt; 

b) 1:20 elevation and plan; 

c) 1:10 section with full size glazing bar detail; 

d) the position within the opening (depth of reveal) and method of fixing the glazing 
(putty or beading); and 

e) a schedule of the materials proposed, method of opening, and finishes. 

Thereafter the works shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved 
details and the development shall be maintained as approved in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenities of the area including the adjoining 
Bagshot Village Conservation Area and to accord with Policies DM9 and DM17 of 
the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012.

Page 21



4. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the design 
of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The design must satisfy SuDS hierarchy 
and be compliant with the national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, 
National Planning Policy Framework and Ministerial Statement on SuDS.   The 
required drainage details shall include:

a) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively manage the 1 in 30 and 
1 in 100 (+40% allowance for climate change) storm events, during all stages of 
the development, associated discharge rates and storage volumes shall be 
provided using a maximum discharge rate of 5 l/s.
b)  Detailed design drawings and calculations to include: a finalised drainage 
layout detailing the location of drainage elements, pipe diameters, levels, and long 
and cross sections of each element including details of any flow restrictions and 
maintenance/risk reducing features (silt traps, inspection chambers, etc.).
c) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than design events 
or during blockage) and how property on and off site will be protected.
d) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance regime for 
the drainage system.
e) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during construction and 
how runoff (including any pollutants) from the development site will be managed 
before the drainage system is operational.

Reason: To ensure that the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk on 
and off the site and to comply with Policy DM10 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Polic
[...]
e above scheme shall include :-

(a) a contaminated land desk study and suggested site assessment 
methodology;
(b) a site investigation report based upon (a);
(c) a remediation action plan based upon (a) and (b);
(d) a "discovery strategy" dealing with unforeseen contamination 
discovered during construction;
and (e) a "validation strategy" identifying measures to validate the 
works undertaken as a result of (c) and (d)
(f) a verification report appended with substantiating evidence 
demonstrating the agreed remediation has been carried out

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority,   the 
development shall be carried out and completed wholly in accordance with such 
details as may be agreed

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory strategy is put in place for addressing 
contaminated land, making the land suitable for the development hereby approved 
without resulting in risk to construction workers, future users of the land, occupiers 
of nearby land and the environment generally in accordance with Policies CP2 and 
DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
Document 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

8. No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a 
Written Scheme of Investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of conservation and to comply with Policy DM17 of the 
Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

9. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until the 
proposed modified access to London Road, as shown on Drawing No. 1454-SE-
2385-RL-PL1110 Rev. B received on 15 July 2019  have been constructed in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policies CP11
[...]
 of worship, church halls, 
law courts. Non-residential education and training 
areas.

D2. Assembly & Leisure Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and 
dance halls (but not nightclubs), swimming baths, 
skating rinks, gymnasiums or sports 
arenas (except for motor sports, or where 
firearms are used).

Sui Generis Theatres, houses in multiple paying occupation, 
hostels providing no significant element of care, 
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or 
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos.

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Application Number: 18/1083 - 42-44 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5HL*
	4b. 18/1083 - 42-44 London Road, Bagshot, GU19 5HL - Annex A
	4c. 18/1083 - 42-44 London Road,  Bagshot, GU19 5HL - GIS Map
	4d. 18/1083 - 42-44 London Road,  Bagshot, GU19 5HL - Plans

	5 Application Number: 19/0304 - 134 & 136 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5BZ*
	5b. 19/0304 - 134 & 136 London Road, Bagshot, GU19 5BZ - Annex A
	5c. 19/0304 - 134 & 136 London Road, Bagshot, GU19 5BZ - Annex B
	5d. 19/0304 - 134 & 136 London Road, Bagshot, GU19 5BZ - GIS Map
	5e. 19/0304 - 134 & 136 London Road, Bagshot, GU19 5BZ - Plans

	 Glossary





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 10 October 2019 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+*
+
+

Cllr Graham Alleway
Cllr Peter Barnett
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Shaun Garrett

+
-
+
+
+
+

Cllr Sam Kay
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Morgan Rise
Cllr Graham Tapper
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented  

*Councillor Sarah Jane Croke was present midway through minute 12/P

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Duncan Carty, Gareth John, Jonathan 
Partington and Eddie Scott

11/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

12/P Application Number: 18/1083 - 42-44 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 
5HL

The application was for the erection of a part one, two and three storey building, 
partly with accommodation in the roof, to provide 46 extra care apartments 
including associated facilities, car parking and landscaping following the demolition 
of existing buildings. (additional info & plan rec'd 21/01/2019) (Additional 
information recv'd 23/1/19 & 11/03/2019). (Amended plans and information rec'd 
15/07/2019 & 29/07/2019.)

Members were advised of the following updates on the application:

“Update 

10 further objections received which raise the following new issues:

 The amended scheme remains large, overbearing, unattractive, too high, 
and inappropriate to the site resulting in overshadowing of adjoining land.  
Development should be scaled down

 Further archaeological assessment will be needed (past excavations 
uncovered a waterlogged area containing the remains of a 17th century tan 
yard and small finds suggest a prehistoric settlement in the area.  Iron age 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

and Roman iron smelting was carried out in the wider area  (between 
Queens Wood and Lightwater)

 Safety risk for pedestrians using London Road
 Spoiling of an area of natural beauty
 Need for starter homes, help to buy and/or shared ownership schemes 

instead
 Building over sewers
 Loss of view
 Other buildings should have been repurposed instead

1 further letter of support received raising no new issues.

Surrey Wildlife Trust raise no objections subject to condition (see new condition 
below).

The applicant has requested minor amendments to a number of pre-
commencement conditions to adjust the timing of the approval of details pursuant 
to these conditions.  These amendments are considered to be acceptable and the 
amendments set out below.

Further to Paragraph 7.8.2 of the officer report, the NPPF sets out the need for 
more vulnerable development within floodplain 3a to pass the exception test.  In 
the officer’s opinion, the development satisfies the exception test given the wider 
sustainability benefits that outweigh flood risk i.e. the need for such specialist 
accommodation; and, the FRA accounts for climate change with mitigation 
measures for the lifetime of the development secured by condition 5. Moreover, 
only a small part of the site lies within flood zone 3a.  The sequential test is also 
met in that there has been an assessment of 32 alternative sites within the 
Borough and concluded that none of these sites are reasonably available. Subject 
to condition 6 the development would be flood resilient and provide safe access 
and escape routes in accordance with NPPF paragraph 163. 

Corrections (changes in bold)

Recommendation at paragraph 10.0:

GRANT, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement for the 
restriction of use to Class C2 “Extra Care” residential accommodation and 
provision of SANG and SAMM contributions by 8 November 2019, or any 
longer period as agreed with the Executive Head of Regulatory, and the following 
conditions:-

Amended Conditions (changes in bold)

2 – No construction above ground level shall take place until details and 
samples of the external materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Materials to be agreed will include the 
proposed brick, tile, cladding, windows, guttering and fenestration.  
Notwithstanding the approved plans, no windows in the extension shall be 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

installed until details have been submitted to, and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The details shall include:- 

a) Plans to identify the windows in question and its location(s) within the 
property(ies), cross referenced to an elevation drawing or floor plan for the 
avoidance of doubt; 

b) 1:20 elevation and plan; 

c) 1:10 section with full size glazing bar detail; 

d) the position within the opening (depth of reveal) and method of fixing the glazing 
(putty or beading); and 

e) a schedule of the materials proposed, method of opening, and finishes. 

Thereafter the works shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved 
details and the development shall be maintained as approved in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenities of the area including the adjoining 
Bagshot Village Conservation Area and to accord with Policies DM9 and DM17 of 
the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012.

4 - The construction above ground level hereby permitted shall not commence 
until details of the design of a surface water drainage scheme have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The design 
must satisfy SuDS hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS, National Planning Policy Framework and 
Ministerial Statement on SuDS.   The required drainage details shall include:

a) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively manage the 1 in 30 and 
1 in 100 (+40% allowance for climate change) storm events, during all stages of 
the development, associated discharge rates and storage volumes shall be 
provided using a maximum discharge rate of 5 l/s.
b)  Detailed design drawings and calculations to include: a finalised drainage 
layout detailing the location of drainage elements, pipe diameters, levels, and long 
and cross sections of each element including details of any flow restrictions and 
maintenance/risk reducing features (silt traps, inspection chambers, etc.).
c) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than design events 
or during blockage) and how property on and off site will be protected.
d) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance regime for 
the drainage system.
e) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during construction and 
how runoff (including any pollutants) from the development site will be managed 
before the drainage system is operational.

Reason: To ensure that the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk on 
and off the site and to comply with Policy DM10 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

and Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019.

7 – No construction above ground level shall begin until a scheme to deal with 
contamination of the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

The above scheme shall include :-

(a) a contaminated land desk study and suggested site assessment 
methodology;
(b) a site investigation report based upon (a);
(c) a remediation action plan based upon (a) and (b);
(d) a "discovery strategy" dealing with unforeseen contamination 
discovered during construction;
and (e) a "validation strategy" identifying measures to validate the works 
undertaken as a result of (c) and (d)
(f) a verification report appended with substantiating evidence 
demonstrating the agreed remediation has been carried out

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority,   the 
development shall be carried out and completed wholly in accordance with such 
details as may be agreed

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory strategy is put in place for addressing 
contaminated land, making the land suitable for the development hereby approved 
without resulting in risk to construction workers, future users of the land, occupiers 
of nearby land and the environment generally in accordance with Policies CP2 and 
DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
Document 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

8 - No construction above ground level shall take place until the applicant has 
secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a Written Scheme of Investigation which has been submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of conservation and to comply with Policy DM17 of the 
Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Additional condition

20 – Details of external lighting shall be submitted to and approved b the Local 
Planning Authority.  Once approved, the external lighting shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details and implemented prior to first occupation of 
the development and thereafter retained in perpetuity.  The details shall include full 
details of the lighting supports, posts or columns, a plan showing the location of 
the lights and full technical specification.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

Reason: in the interests of residential and visual amenities and nature 
conservation and to comply with Policies CP14 and DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012.”

Members were also verbally updated that since the writing of the planning updates 
an additional objection had been received in respect of the application’s ecological 
benefits and that the Development should be a C3 Development to help meet local 
housing quotas. 

A further condition, wording to be agreed, was proposed to be added to the Officer 
Report/Update to stipulate compliance with the ecological recommendations in the 
reports provided with the application. 

As the application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, Mr 
Rowland Jowett spoke in objection to the application. Mr Noel Fierz and Mr Ian 
Hann (the agent) spoke in support of the application. 

Members felt the proposal entailed overdevelopment and there were concerns in 
respect of the scale, dormer design and density of the proposed building given the 
proximity of the Bagshot Village Conservation Area. 

Concerns also emanated from the perceived scale and overbearing impact of the 
proposal and its impact on Half Moon Street and London Road, and the scheme’s 
perceived lack of landscaping and parking.

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Vivienne Chapman, seconded by Councillor Colin Dougan and put to 
the vote and lost. 

An alternative recommendation to refuse the application, for the reasons below, 
was proposed by Councillor Valerie White, seconded by Councillor Victoria 
Wheeler and put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED that
I. Application 18/1083 be refused for the reasons following:

 Bulk and Mass 
 Overbearing 
 Impact on the Conservation Area
 Design of dormers
 Limited scope for landscaping and parking.

II. An informative be added to the reasons for refusal requesting 
any new application provides further clarification and technical 
advice on the rainwater and foul-water discharge from the 
property; and

III. the reasons for refusal and informative be finalised by the 
Executive Head of Regulatory after consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Planning Applications 
Committee, and the Planning Case Officer.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

Note 1
It was noted for the record that:

i. All the Committee had received a phone call and various pieces of 
correspondence from the agent on the application.

ii. Councillor Graham Alleway had also received a phone call from the 
agent, and asked two questions in respects of the proposal. 

iii. A Member Site Visit had taken place on the application.  

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution as 
Councillor Sarah Jane Croke had not been present for the whole 
consideration of the item, she did not participate in the debate or vote on 
the item. 

Note 3 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application: 

Councillors Cliff Betton, Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Charlotte 
Morley and Graham Tapper. 

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application: 

Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Edward Hawkins, Shaun 
Garrett, Sam Kay, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White.

Note 4 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Edward Hawkins, Shaun 
Garrett, Sam Kay, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White.  

Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application: 

Councillors Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan and Charlotte Morley.

Voting in abstention on the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors Cliff Betton and Graham Tapper.

13/P Application Number: 19/0304 - 134 & 136 LONDON ROAD, BAGSHOT, 
GU19 5BZ

The application was for outline planning application for the erection of 26 
residential units (Class C3) following demolition of both existing dwellings with new 
vehicular access off London Road. Access, appearance, layout and scale to be 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 October 2019

considered with landscaping reserved. (Amended & additional plans & docs rec'd 
12/07/2019)

Members received the following updates on the application: 

“Update
Following submission of additional information, Surrey County Council as the Lead 
Local Flood Authority has now raised no objection subject to conditions requiring 
details of the design of the surface water drainage scheme, along with a 
subsequent verification report. These conditions are necessary to ensure that the 
proposed drainage would meet the National Non-Statutory Technical Standards 
for SuDS (Sustainable Drainage Systems).
As such, reason number 6 as outlined in the Committee Report has been 
overcome, subject to these conditions.” 

Members received a further verbal update from the Planning Case Officer advising 
that a revised ecology report had been received, which included further bat 
surveys. However the revised report had not been received in sufficient time to 
consult Surrey Wildlife Trust and as a result refusal reason 5 still stood; and would 
be reviewed as necessary at any potential appeal. 
In addition one further email objection had been received since the writing of the 
updates. However the issues raised were already covered in the officer report.

The officer recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Colin Dougan and seconded by Councillor Sarah Croke, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED that application 19/0304 be refused for the reasons set out 
in the Officer Report

Note 1 
It was noted for the record that there had been a Member Site Visit on the 
application.

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Vivienne 
Chapman, Sarah Jane Croke, Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, Edward 
Hawkins, Sam Kay, Charlotte Morley, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, 
Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White. 

Chairman 


